Assets available to meet all of the liabilities and cover outstanding loan commitments include cash, cash equivalents, and loans.

Derivatives used by HomeStart to hedge interest rate risk primarily include interest rate swaps.

The table below analyses HomeStart’s derivative financial liabilities at fair value that will be settled on a net basis into relevant maturity groupings based on
the remaining period to the contractual maturity date.

The periods of payment of unrecognised contractual commitments are disclosed in note 27.

ALCO is responsible for approving these policies. The authority to make decisions in accordance with these approved policies is delegated by the Board to
executive management.

Market risk is the risk of changes in market prices such as interest rates, credit spreads and property prices affecting HomeStart’s income and returns.

Page 34

66

Note to financials HomeStart Finance
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2020

(b) Market rate risk

(c) Hedge accounting

31.4.3 Investments price risk

(a) Risk control and mitigation policies

(b) Maximum exposure to investments price risk

(c) Sensitivity analysis

2020
Carrying
amount -10% +10%

$'000 $'000 $'000
SAFA Cash Management Fund (Wyatt) 855 (85) 85
Total increase/(decrease) in profit before tax and equity 855 (85) 85

2019
Carrying
amount -10% +10%

$'000 $'000 $'000
SAFA Cash Management Fund (Wyatt) 962 (96) 96
Total increase/(decrease) in profit before tax and equity 962 (96) 96

31.4.4 Breakthrough and Shared Equity Option Loan property price risk
(a) Risk control and mitigation policies

(b) Maximum exposure to property price risk

 - reviewing and comparing the level of maturity of interest rate swaps and the underlying fixed rate loan transactions

Variable rate debt used to fund fixed rate loans to customers is hedged by interest rate swaps, which have been designated as cash flow hedges, enabling
the portion of the effective gain or loss to be recognised in equity.

Fluctuations in the fair value of these transactions are not recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when HomeStart designates the

[…]

The fair value of this loan is based on the value of the property pledged as collateral (note 2.5.3.2).

To manage its price risk arising from Breakthrough and Shared Equity Option Loans, HomeStart limits the total size of the Breakthrough and Shared Equity
Option Loan portfolio and the geographic locations where lending is undertaken.

HomeStart’s maximum exposure to property price risk has been recognised as the carrying amount at balance date (note 15.2).

To manage its price risk associated with the "no negative equity" guarantee component within the Seniors Equity loans, HomeStart sets a very low loan to
value ratio (LVR) and undertakes periodic portfolio analysis to ascertain cross over risk.

The gain or loss from remeasuring the instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the derivatives valuation reserve, to the extent that the hedge is
effective. The ineffective portion is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income immediately.

In the year ended 30 June 2020, a $0.2m loss ($1.8 million loss, 2018-19) was recognised in equity during the period.

Page 35

67

Note to financials HomeStart Finance
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2020

(c) Sensitivity analysis

2020 2019
Carrying
amount -5% +5%

Carrying
amount -5% +5%

$'000 $'000
Breakthrough Loan 43,675 (2,727) 2,816 48,954 (3,028) 3,168
Shared Equity Option Loan 5,414 (271) 271 3,677 (207) 160
Total increase/(decrease) in profit before tax and equity (2,998) 3,087 (3,235) 3,328

31.4.5 Seniors Equity loans property price risk and interest rate risk

(a) Risk controls and mitigation policies

(b) Maximum exposure to property price risk and interest rate risk

(c) Sensitivity analysis

31.4.6 Currency risk

The following table summarises the sensitivity of HomeStart’s profit to movements in the values of properties used as collateral for a Breakthrough and
Shared Equity Option Loan. The analysis is based on the assumption of a 5% increase or decrease in property market value at year-end, with all other
variables being held constant.

HomeStart is exposed to property price and interest rate risk arising from the Seniors Equity loans due to the "no negative equity" guarantee feature of the